

No. 14-41127

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

MARC VEASEY; JANE HAMILTON; SERGIO DELEON; FLOYD CARRIER; ANNA
BURNS; MICHAEL MONTEZ; PENNY POPE; OSCAR ORTIZ; KOBY OZIAS;
LEAGUE OF OF UNITED LATIN AMERICAN CITIZENS; JOHN MELLOR-
CRUMLEY, *Plaintiffs-Appellees*,

TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF HISPANIC COUNTY JUDGES AND COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS, *Intervenor Plaintiffs-Appellees*

v.

GREG ABBOTT, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS GOVERNOR OF TEXAS; CARLOS
CASCOS, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS TEXAS SECRETARY OF STATE; STATE
OF TEXAS; STEVE MCCRAW, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DIRECTOR OF THE
TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY, *Defendants-Appellants*.

(caption continued on inside cover)

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern
District of Texas, Nos. 2:13-cv-193, 2:13-cv-263, 2:13-cv-291, 2:13-cv-348
(Hon. Nelva Gonzales Ramos)

BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE
CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE

Elizabeth B. Wydra
Brienne J. Gorod
David H. Gans
CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th St., NW, Ste. 501
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 296-6889
elizabeth@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

(caption continued)

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *Plaintiff-Appellee*,
TEXAS LEAGUE OF YOUNG VOTERS EDUCATION FUND; IMANI CLARK,
Intervenor Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS; CARLOS CASCOS, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS TEXAS
SECRETARY OF STATE; STEVE MCCRAW, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
DIRECTOR OF THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY, *Defendants-Appellants*.

TEXAS STATE CONFERENCE OF NAACP BRANCHES, MEXICAN AMERICAN
LEGISLATIVE CAUCUS, TEXAS HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES, *Plaintiffs-Appellees*,

v.

CARLOS CASCOS, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS TEXAS SECRETARY OF STATE;
STEVE MCCRAW, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DIRECTOR OF THE TEXAS
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY, *Defendants-Appellants*.

LENARD TAYLOR; EULALIO MENDEZ, JR.; LIONEL ESTRADA; ESTELA GARCIA
ESPINSOSA; MARGARITO MARTINEZ LARA; LA UNION DEL PUEBLO ENTERO,
INC., *Plaintiffs-Appellees*

v.

STATE OF TEXAS; TEXAS SECRETARY OF STATE; STEVE MCCRAW, IN HIS
OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DIRECTOR OF THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC
SAFETY, *Defendants-Appellants*.

SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PARTIES

No. 14-41127, *Veasey v. Abbott*.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE TEXT AND HISTORY OF THE FIFTEENTH AMENDMENT GIVE CONGRESS BROAD ENFORCEMENT POWER TO PROHIBIT LAWS THAT MAKE IT HARDER FOR RACIAL MINORITIES TO EXERCISE THEIR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO VOTE .	7
II. THE FIFTEENTH AMENDMENT GIVES CONGRESS THE POWER TO PROHIBIT STATE VOTER IDENTIFICATION LAWS THAT RESULT IN RACIAL DISCRIMINATION AS A MEANS OF EFFECTUATING THE AMENDMENT’S EQUALITY MANDATE.....	18
III. THERE IS NO “VOTER IDENTIFICATION” EXCEPTION TO THE FIFTEENTH AMENDMENT’S GUARANTEE OF EQUAL POLITICAL OPPORTUNITY.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996)	22
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991)	19
<i>City of Rome v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 156 (1980)	9, 11, 18, 25, 27
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008)	5, 7, 29
<i>Ex Parte Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 339 (1880)	8
<i>Harris v. Graddick</i> , 593 F. Supp. 128 (M.D. Ala. 1984)	21
<i>Hepburn v. Griswold</i> , 75 U.S. (8 Wall.) 603 (1869), <i>overruled in part by Legal Tender Cases</i> , 79 (12 Wall.) 457 (1870)	12
<i>Houston Lawyers’ Ass’n v. Attorney Gen. of Tex.</i> , 501 U.S. 419 (1991)	18
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994)	27
<i>Jones v. City of Lubbock</i> , 727 F.2d 364 (5th Cir. 1984)	22, 24, 27
<i>Lane v. Wilson</i> , 307 U.S. 268 (1939)	2, 5
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006)	2, 19, 20, 21, 27, 28, 29
<i>Major v. Treen</i> , 574 F. Supp. 325 (E.D. La. 1983)	23
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)	10, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d.

	Page(s)
<i>Miss. State Chapter, Operation Push, Inc. v. Mabus</i> , 932 F.2d 400 (5th Cir. 1991)	20
<i>Nev. Dep’t of Human Res. v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003)	9
<i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 112 (1970)	9
<i>Perkins v. Matthews</i> , 400 U.S. 379 (1971)	4, 28
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000)	7, 20, 27
<i>Schuette v. Coal. to Defend Affirmative Action</i> , 34 S. Ct. 1623 (2014)	19, 20
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	20
<i>Shelby Cnty. v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013)	18, 20, 21, 25
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966)	8, 11, 25
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004)	10, 26
<i>Tex. Dep’t of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Cmty. Project</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015)	7, 18, 21, 24, 27, 29
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	19, 21, 24
<i>United States v. Blaine Cnty.</i> , 363 F.3d 897 (9th Cir. 2004)	22
<i>United States v. Cannon</i> , 750 F.3d 492 (5th Cir. 2014)	11
<i>United States v. Marengo Cnty. Comm’n</i> , 731 F.2d 1546 (11th Cir. 1984)	22, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d.

	Page(s)
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886).....	8
 <u>STATUTES</u>	
52 U.S.C. § 10301	5, 7
U.S. Const. amend. XV.....	8, 10
 <u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
2 Cong. Rec. 4085 (1874)	14
Cong. Globe, 40th Cong., 3d Sess. (1869)	12, 13, 15, 16
Cong. Globe, 41st Cong., 2d Sess. (1870).....	6, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 24
Cong. Globe, 42d Cong., 2d Sess. (1872)	9
Jack M. Balkin, <i>The Reconstruction Power</i> , 85 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1801 (2010).....	10, 12
John T. Noonan, Jr., <i>Narrowing the Nation’s Power: The Supreme Court Sides with the States</i> (2002)	10
Michael Stokes Paulsen, <i>A Government of Adequate Powers</i> , 31 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 991 (2008)	11
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Institutions and Interpretation: A Critique of City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 111 Harv. L. Rev. 153 (1997).....	11, 12
Stephen G. Calabresi & Nicholas P. Stabile, <i>On Section 5 of the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 11 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 1431 (2009).....	9
